Table 21

OFFENDERS IN EACH OFFENSE LEVEL AND CRIMINAL HISTORY CATEGORY"
Fiscal Year 2006

TOTAL CRIMINAL HISTORY CATEGORY
OFFENSE Cumulative

LEVEL Number Percent Percent | 1] 1 v \Y VI
2 278 0.4 0.4 181 35 34 17 8 3
3 36 0.1 0.5 23 4 1 5 0 3
4 1,401 2.2 2.7 877 138 158 84 52 92
5 201 0.3 3.0 107 19 29 12 12 22
6 3,998 6.2 9.2 2,165 699 686 278 107 63
7 578 0.9 10.1 269 57 77 64 53 58
8 1,387 2.2 12.3 924 148 148 66 35 66
9 544 0.8 13.2 327 50 73 42 23 29
10 4,237 6.6 19.8 1,868 454 751 590 323 251
11 652 1.0 20.8 373 49 83 53 32 62
12 2,874 45 25.3 1,679 279 383 205 143 185
13 5,542 8.7 33.9 2,354 716 984 628 393 467
14 858 13 35.3 468 77 95 65 33 120
15 3,074 4.8 40.1 1,895 355 381 180 113 150
16 747 1.2 41.2 464 77 93 36 31 46
17 3,607 5.6 46.9 1,398 496 671 464 274 304
18 717 11 48.0 456 74 74 45 24 44
19 2,184 3.4 51.4 1,169 227 321 188 120 159
20 638 1.0 52.4 349 66 87 60 38 38
21 7,260 11.3 63.7 2,096 920 1,606 1,136 690 812
22 735 11 64.9 410 70 84 61 39 71
23 3,662 5.7 70.6 1,615 490 621 362 274 300
24 918 14 72.0 515 71 115 75 44 98
25 2,355 3.7 75.7 1,012 331 431 253 137 191
26 813 13 77.0 436 92 132 51 44 58
27 2,300 3.6 80.6 1,507 226 255 148 75 89
28 546 0.9 81.4 282 78 73 48 25 40
29 3,079 4.8 86.2 1,104 412 525 262 172 604
30 753 1.2 87.4 242 61 63 96 61 230
31 2,492 3.9 91.3 724 306 371 203 101 787
32 542 0.8 92.1 241 56 72 41 29 103
33 1,386 2.2 94.3 693 165 201 132 65 130
34 1,074 17 96.0 215 52 76 34 22 675
35 859 13 97.3 339 124 138 67 53 138
36 249 0.4 97.7 122 24 36 32 10 25
37 490 0.8 98.5 166 41 70 32 16 165
38 246 0.4 98.8 116 27 45 12 8 38
39 143 0.2 99.1 77 20 22 6 3 15
40 168 0.3 99.3 70 17 24 27 8 22
41 87 0.1 99.5 45 9 10 2 12
42 97 0.2 99.6 49 6 16 6 8 12
43 243 0.4 100.0 114 20 36 17 20 36
TOTAL 64,050 - - 29,536 7,638 10,151 6,192 3,720 6,813
Percent 100.0 100.0 46.1 11.9 15.8 9.7 5.8 10.6

1Of the 72,585 cases, the Commission received complete guideline application information on 64,055. Of these, five were excluded due to one or both of the
following reasons: missing offense level (5) or missing criminal history category (0). Descriptions of variables used in this table are provided in Appendix A.

SOURCE: U.S. Sentencing Commission, 2006 Datafile, USSCFY06.



